Events of default The Convertible Bonds will contain customary events of
default provisions which provide that on the occurrence of
certain events of default specified in the Conditions, each of
the Bondholders shall be entitled to demand for immediate
repayment of the principal amount outstanding under the
relevant Convertible Bonds

The Conversion Price

The Conversion Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market price of
the Shares and the Listing Rules and was negotiated on an arm’s length basis between the
Company and the Subscriber. The Directors consider that the terms of the Conversion Price
are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECT OF ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING

The following table illustrates the change in shareholding structure of the Company upon full
exercise of the Conversion Rights.

  Upon full exercise
  of the Conversion Rights  Upon full exercise
  at the Conversion  of the Conversion Rights
  Price as at the date of  at the Minimum
Shareholders As at 15 January 2010* the Subscription Agreement Conversion Price
 Number   Approx %  Number  Approx %  Number  Approx %
 of Shares   of Shares   of Shares

Fully Gain Company Ltd.1 648,088,000  59.53  648,088,000  58.62  648,088,000  58.53

Excellent Gain International
 Holdings Limited2 72,000,000  6.61  72,000,000  6.51  72,000,000  6.50

Public:
 Subscriber after the issue
  of the Convertible Bonds3 –  –  16,949,152  1.53  18,639,328  1.68

 Other public Shareholders 368,550,000  33.86  368,550,000  33.34  368,550,000  33.29

Total 1,088,638,000  100.00  1,105,587,152  100.00  1,107,277,328  100.00

Notes:

* Date of the Subscription Agreement

1 Fully Gain Company Ltd. is wholly-owned by Mr. Tse Chiu Kwan, Chairman of the Board and an
executive Director

2 Excellent Gain International Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Yip Ying Kam, the Vice-Chairman
of the Board and a non-executive Director

3 The Subscriber will not become a substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) upon
completion of the issue of the Convertible Bonds

– 8 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES ON THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities for the 12 months